of climate change are clearer and there is less scope to use the protection system upgrade as the preferred
method to reduce bushfire risk. In addition, we may consider undergrounding as an option to mitigate the
customer impacts of Public Safety Power Shutoffs.

 23

5.4 Scenario and sensitivity analysis

We assessed the sensitivity of the cost-benefit analysis results of the preferred option to the following:

▪ the effects of published climate change projections over the life of the upgraded assets;

▪ changes to key analysis assumptions; and

▪ the combined effects of climate change and changes to key assumptions.

Changes in assumptions across all options (eg a percent change in unit costs) provide similar relative changes
to options costs, benefits and net-benefits across options as in the base case analysis, but these changes do
not change the preferred options as the reasons discussed above still hold.

Table 5 shows the results of our sensitivity analysis, indicating the assumptions that we varied and their effect
on the capex and annual net benefit of the program23.

Table 5 results of preferred option sensitivity studies

Study

Capex

($ millions)

annual net-benefit

($ millions)

Base case 18.7 14.1

Climate change RCP4.5 18.7 17.7

discount rate lower (3.5%) (4.05% base case) 18.7 14.2

discount rate higher (4.5%) (4.05% base case) 18.7 14.1

option cost lower (-20%) 15.0 14.5

option cost higher (+20%) 22.4 13.7

fire start rate lower (-20%) 18.7 10.9

fire start rate higher (+20%) 18.7 17.3

protection fire start reduction lower (60% reduction) (70.5% base case) 18.7 11.9

protection fire start reduction higher (80% reduction) (70.5% base case) 18.7 16.2

opex rate lower (1%) (2% base case) 18.7 14.3

opex rate higher (3%) (2% base case) 18.7 13.9

Climate change RCP4.5 + discount rate higher 18.7 17.6

Climate change RCP4.5 + option cost higher 22.4 17.3

Climate change RCP4.5 + option FS change lower 18.7 14.9

Climate change RCP4.5 + option FS change higher 18.7 20.2

Climate change RCP4.5 + fire start rate lower 18.7 14.5

23  For this analysis, we assume that all feeder protection upgrades and feeder segments with the ABC upgrade in the base case

occur.

 24

5.4.1 The effect of climate change projections

The base case assumptions are considered a conservative estimate of future bushfire risk, as they do not
allow for the future effects of climate change, which could increase bushfire risk over the life of the upgrades.
We have used climate change projections published by the Electricity Sector Climate Information (ESCI)
project to assess how climate change could change the optimum level of feeder upgrades for the next RCP24.

[…]

by customers due to extreme heat and the need to support emergency response functions such as
communications and water supply. Therefore we have undertaken a combined study assessing the impact of
a 20% increase in VCR and changes to other assumptions. If we allow for the high-end range of VCR, then
changes in the other key assumptions most often result in an optimal capex close to or above the base case
of the recommended option (see ‘Combined VCR higher (+20%)’ in Table 23).

Given these results, we consider that the reasoning provided above for our selection of the recommended
option is still valid, in light of a reasonable range in the key assumptions. Furthermore, the results of our
combined study (high-end range of VCR and the effects of assumption change) provides confidence that the
recommended program capex is likely to provide a net-benefit, even if some assumptions turn out to be
more optimistic than actual outcomes.

 40

Table 23 Sensitivity studies – capex, lifetime net-benefit and customers improved

capex net-benefit customers improved

  O
p

ti
o

n
 1

O
p

ti
o

n
 2

O
p

ti
o

n
 1

O
p

ti
o

n
 2

O
p

ti
o

n
 1

O
p

ti
o

n
 2

base case $3.5 $7.0 $9.6 $8.0 11,258  13,510

discount rate lower (3.5%) (4.05%

base case) $3.5 $7.0 $10.9 $9.5 11,258  13,510

discount rate higher (4.0%) (4.05%

base case) $3.5 $7.0 $8.7 $7.0 11,258  13,510

option capital cost lower (-20%) $3.0 $5.6 $10.7 $9.9 11,643  13,510

option capital cost higher (+20%) $4.2 $8.5 $8.6 $6.2 11,258  13,510

VCR lower (-20%) $3.5 $7.0 $6.7 $4.6 11,258  13,510

VCR higher (+20%) $3.8 $7.0 $12.6 $11.5 11,643  13,510

% customers improved (-20%)

 $3.

5 $7.0 $6.7 $4.6 9,006  10,808

% customers improved (+20%)

 $3.

8 $7.0 $12.6 $11.5 13,972  16,212

average duration improved (9 hr) $5.6 $7.0 $17.4 $16.7 12,845  13,510

average duration improved (3 hr) $1.2 $7.0 $2.9 -$0.7 7,764  13,510

frequency of PSPS pa (3 in 10 years) $5.6 $7.0 $17.4 $16.7 12,845  13,510

frequency of PSPS pa (1 in 10 years) $1.2 $7.0 $2.9 -$0.7 7,764  13,510

Combined VCR higher (+20%) + other change

option capital cost lower (-20%) $4.5 $5.6 $14.0 $13.4 12,845  13,510

option capital cost higher (+20%) $4.2 $8.5 $11.5 $9.6 11,258  13,510

% customers improved (-20%)  $3.5 $7.0 $9.0 $7.3 9,006  10,808

% customers improved (+20%)  $5.6 $7.0 $16.5 $15.7 15,414  16,212

average duration improved (9 hr) $5.9 $7.0 $22.5 $22.0 13,117  13,510

average duration improved (3 hr) $2.8 $7.0 $4.1 $1.1 10,054  13,510

frequency of PSPS pa (3 in 10 years) $5.9 $7.0 $22.5 $22.0 13,117  13,510

frequency of PSPS pa (1 in 10 years) $2.8 $7.0 $4.1 $1.1 10,054  13,510

 41

7 Deliverability of recommended option

We have developed a plan to ensure that we can deliver these bushfire risk management programs together
among all of the increased volume of work reflected in the programs that comprise our total network
expenditure forecast in our Regulatory Proposal. This plan considers the detailed implications of our
proposed overall uplift in total network expenditure for our required workforce and supporting internal
services of information technology, fleet, property and human resources.

We consider that our plan is realistic and achievable over the 2025-30 RCP. The details of our approach are